Organisation internationale du Travail International Labour Organization
Tribunal administratif Administrative Tribunal

108th Session Judgment No. 2904

THE ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,

Considering the second complaint filed by Mr LCJ.against the
Food and Agriculture Organization of the United iNias (FAO) on 27
June 2008 and corrected on 30 June, the FAO's ragly
6 November, the complainant’s rejoinder of 15 Deloen?008 and the
Organization’s surrejoinder of 20 March 2009;

Considering Articles Il, paragraph 5, and VIl oétBtatute of the
Tribunal,

Having examined the written submissions and decmié¢do order
hearings, for which neither party has applied;

Considering that the facts of the case and thedpiga may be
summed up as follows:

A. Facts relevant to this case are set out in Judga%&3Q, delivered
on 12 July 2006, concerning the complainant’s fimhplaint. Suffice
it to recall that in August 2003 the complainanhoahas now retired,
had filed an appeal in which he contended thatafomost two years,
the Organization had failed to take any action @ fequest for
the upgrading of his post from P-5 to D-1, and ttet substantial
reduction in the level of his duties and respotiitds amounted to
a demotion. By letter of 22 December 2004 he wdarnmed that
the Director-General had decided to dismiss hiseapjn view of
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the Appeals Committee’s finding that it was timerbd. The
complainant challenged that decision before thbural, which found
in Judgment 2530 that he “was challenging an indpliecision to
reduce the level of his duties and responsibilitreshe restructured
[Agricultural Support Systems] Division”. It furthdound that that
issue had not been examined by the Appeals Conanitier had the
Committee decided whether his claim in that regaes receivable,
and its failure to do so constituted an error of.l&he Director-
General’s decision being based on the Committeemmendation,
it involved the same error of law. For that reagbe, Tribunal decided
to set aside the impugned decision of 22 Decemb@4 2nd decided
that the case should be remitted to the Directare@d for review.

In response to Judgment 2530, the FAO commissi@nkdman
resources specialist from the International Atofrergy Agency to
perform a desk audit of the complainant’s dutied easponsibilities
at the material time. The terms of reference foe thesk audit
stipulated that it was to be conducted pursuatitégprocedures set out
in Section 280 of FAO’s Administrative Manual, whideals with the
establishment and classification of posts. In heport dated
20 February 2007 the specialist recommended agapwtading the
complainant’s post. The latter separated from seren 28 February
2007, having reached the mandatory retirement age.

By a letter dated 23 March 2007 the ad interim gtssit Director-
General in charge of Human, Financial and PhysiRakources
informed the complainant of the outcome of the sifacmtion review
process and provided him with a copy of the spetisldesk audit
report. He pointed out that the report was basec eaview of the
complainant’s duties as Chief of the Agriculturalgiheering Service
(AGSE) in September 2001 and, following
the restructuring of the Agricultural Support SysseDivision (AGS)
in August 2002, as Senior Officer of the Agricu#turand Food
Engineering Technologies Service (AGST). Both tl®12 and the
2004 post classification standards had been usethis duties had
also been compared with other job descriptiondh i@ Division and in
other parts of the Organization. He also pointettiat it was found
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that there were no significant differences betwé#®n positions the
complainant held as Chief of AGSE in 2001 and asidseOfficer
of AGST in 2002 and that his claim regarding hisrfwtion” was not
valid. Based on the report, the Assistant Dire@eneral considered
that the complainant's claims were unfounded andt the had
therefore suffered no injury entitling him to réli¢le stated that the
issues raised in the complainant’s first complaiatd thus been
addressed, as directed by the Tribunal in Judg2te30.

On 30 April 2007 the complainant filed an appeakhwthe
Appeals Committee, challenging the conclusions haf specialist’'s
report and objecting to the delays incurred in idgalvith his case. In
its report of 5 December 2007 the Committee reconuteé that the
appeal be rejected as unfounded. By a letter oM28&h 2008 the
complainant was informed that the Director-Genédradl decided to
accept the Committee’'s recommendation. That is ithpugned
decision.

B. The complainant submits that in this case neither Appeals
Committee nor the Director-General made findinggarding the
receivability of the complaint that led to Judgm&b680. He therefore
asks the Tribunal to make its own finding that ¢keem regarding his
“demotion” is receivable. He contends that hisrokirelating to the
FAQ's failure to act on his request for a reclasatfon of his post are
also receivable for the reasons he had set ous ifiirst complaint.

Although he acknowledges that decisions regardifg t
classification of posts are subject to limited eswiby the Tribunal, the
complainant argues that the Director-General'sen@yibased on the
faulty report from the human resources specidiias not fulfilled the
Tribunal’'s order in Judgment 2530. He asserts #mta basis for his
evaluation, the specialist considered the postrg®mn that he has
been challenging since 2001 instead of a revisatl ¢giescription that
had been submitted to the Human Resources Managémasion in
2002. He argues in this respect that in a previpggment the
Tribunal considered a proposed post descriptiorvadence of the
duties carried out by a complainant, even if itriegr no legal weight.
Furthermore, the specialist failed to consider migsefacts concerning
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his duties in 2001, including the size of the budget he was
managing and the statements of three individuale wiere AGS
Service Chiefs in 2001. The specialist also did nonsider the
reduction of his work responsibilities that occdradter the change in
his title.

In addition, the complainant submits that the Oigation caused
undue delay in its treatment of his case. He pa@uatsn particular that
it took the FAO nine months to carry out the revigwresponse to
Judgment 2530; this, in his view, is mostly duelitatoriness.

The complainant seeks the quashing of the impugeetsion. He
asks the Tribunal to find the claims of his firgtngplaint receivable
and to order the Organization to pay him a sum\edemt to the
difference between the salary and allowances redeivat
grade P-5 and the amounts he would have receividlahn respect of
the period from 1 September 2001 to 28 February’ 2@t date on
which he reached the mandatory retirement age. lde seeks
payment of the actuarial equivalent of the diffeerbetween the
pension benefit that he is receiving on the basgrade P-5 and that
which he would have received at D-1. He claims Q00,United States
dollars as compensation for the damage to his atipatand standing,
“including loss of income opportunities on retirathdue to damage to
[his] CV” and 25,000 dollars for the delays he su#fl in the present
proceedings and in those relating to his first clainp He also claims
costs.

C. In its reply the FAO contends that the complaimantirst
complaint is time-barred and that it shows no cafisetion because it
did not take a challengeable decision, as it hamdy submitted in its
previous pleadings.

Referring to the case law, it argues that its decisegarding the
classification of his post is subject to only liedt review by the
Tribunal and that it was taken in accordance whth applicable rules
and classification standards. It emphasises thrathtiman resources
specialist had the expertise to assess the comapksnactual duties
and responsibilities against the relevant posisdiaation standards. It
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points out that the complainant relies on a revipedt description
which he authored himself and which was never decepy the

FAO as an accurate reflection of his duties, asiired by Manual

paragraph 280.333. Therefore, the revised postrigéea was not

relevant to the classification review. The Orgatiarafurther submits
that the statements of the three AGS Service Cliefsot support the
complainant’s claims, and that the size of the letidganaged by the
complainant in one biennium is irrelevant.

Lastly, it contends that the complainant himselitabuted to the
delays in this matter since he did not duly submitequest for
reclassification of his post in September 200lheathe requested an
upgrading of his post. It adds that this initiadjwest for an upgrading
of his post took place during an ongoing restrustuexercise, and he
ought to have known that it was virtually impossibfor the
Organization to accommodate his request pendinguimome of that
exercise. As for the delays in the appeal procesdithey resulted
from the expiration of the mandate of the Appealsn@ittee and the
need to arrange for elections of new members.

D. In his rejoinder the complainant presses his pbrab quantifies
his claim regarding his legal fees.

E. Inits surrejoinder the FAO maintains its positiorfull.

CONSIDERATIONS

1. The complainant joined the FAO in July 1993, asi@en
Officer, at grade P-5, in the AGSE. His job titleaoged to Chief of
AGSE in September 1996 and then to Senior OfficlowWing the
creation of the AGST in August 2002. The complatn@mained in
that position until he retired in February 2007 September 2001 the
complainant requested an upgrade of his post frent® D-1. In
August 2003 he filed an appeal with the Appeals @dtee which
recommended in its report of 27 July 2004 thakirgected as time-
barred. The Director-General endorsed that recordaten on
22 December 2004. The complainant subsequentlgt ilecomplaint
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before the Tribunal, contesting the Organizatiotieeck of action”
following his request for a review of his post, a®ll as his
“demotion” since his status had been downgradech ft@hief’ to
“Senior Officer”.

2. In Judgment 2530 the Tribunal stated:

“9. It is well settled that an individual adnstrative decision that
has been notified to a staff member can only bdleiged within the
time set by the relevant staff rules (see Judgmend? and 1393). If the
decision has not been challenged within the tinhewad, no subsequent
complaint may be received by this Tribunal (seegdueht 955). Had
the complainant been challenging the individualiglen to change the
designation of his post, his appeal would have higeceivable as time-
barred. However, as he made clear in his appdhakté\ppeals Committee,
he was not challenging an individual decision whigd been notified to
him but a course of conduct involving both ‘lackaation’ on his request to
have his post regraded and a reduction in the lefehis duties and
responsibilities following the redesignation of pisst.

10. By his appeal to the Director-General arlassquent appeal to
the Appeals Committee the complainant was chalfengan implied
decision to reduce the level of his duties and oesjbilities in the
restructured AGS Division. He relied on the failtioeact upon his request
for regrading of his post and the actual decismmedesignate his post as
evidence of that implied decision. Moreover, he weamtending that
that decision was notified to him only when he Imeaaware of the
extent of its consequences. That issue was newniagd by the Appeals
Committee. Its failure so to do constituted an eafdaw. And because the
Director-General's decision was based on the Coteet recommendation,
it involved the same error of law.

11. It follows that the Director-General’s déais of 22 December
2004 must be set aside. However, it does not fotlwat the complainant is
entitled to substantive relief as claimed by hirhe Rppeals Committee has
neither considered whether he has, in fact, sudfareeduction in the level
of his duties and responsibilities nor whether ¢li&m in that regard is
receivable. Those issues must be decided beforelet@ymination can be
made as to whether the complainant has sufferedngumy entitling him to
relief by way of damages. Accordingly, the apprafgicourse is to remit
his case to the Director-General for further coasition. The complainant
should have his costs of the proceedings in thitsifal.”
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3. Following Judgment 2530, the Organization commissib
an external human resources specialist to perfodasi audit. In the
desk audit report, dated 20 February 2007, it waked that, after a
review and analysis of the complainant’s duties @egonsibilities as
Chief of AGSE in 2001, then as Senior Officer of &G from 2002
onwards, “an upgrade of the post to the D-1 lewshs] not
recommended”. Not only did the specialist estaliligtt no significant
difference between the positions (before and éfter August 2002
restructuring) had been found, but also that thmpdainant’'s claim
that he had suffered alé facto demotion” as a result of the additional
layer of supervision introduced with the appointinginthe new Chief
of AGST in April 2003 was not valid.

4. By a letter dated 23 March 2007 the Organizatidarined
the complainant of the outcome of the classificatieview process
and of the subsequent decision to consider “[tHseies raised in his
first complaint to the Tribunal and which the Trnilah remitted to
the Director-General for review [...] as having besfdressed”. The
complainant filed an appeal with the Appeals Cortewriton 30 April
2007. In its report of 5 December 2007 the Commiftaind that “the
desk audit served as an adequate basis for theni@agjan's review of
the case and [...] that the [specialist] conducted tlesk audit
in a proper manner”. Therefore, it considered tiet appeal was
unfounded and recommended that it be rejected hegewith the
claims for redress sought by the complainant. Byetter dated
28 March 2008 the Director-General notified the ptamant of
his decision to accept the Committee’s recommeadati

5. The complainant now impugns the decision of 28 Marc
2008. His claims are set out under B, above. leress he submits
that the human resources specialist failed to denghe proper post
description and essential facts concerning hisedutn 2001 and
that “[tlhe Organization has been guilty of undugag in dealing
with [his] request for reclassification” and themef “[tjhe Director-
General's review does not fulfil the order of theiblnal in
Judgment 2530".
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6. The FAO objects to the receivability of the comptaand
rejects the complainant’s claims as unfoundedultingts in that latter
respect that the complainant’s post was correctiged. It also argues
that he contributed to the delays in this mattecesihe did not request
a reclassification of his post in accordance witte tapplicable
procedures, but rather a direct upgrading of hi pothe context of a
restructuring exercise of AGS at that time. Oncertagle a request to
reclassify his post, he then withdrew that reqaest proceeded to file
an appeal.

7. The Tribunal is of the opinion that the complairg i
receivable. The Organization did not remit the ctsehe Appeals
Committee for further consideration after the Dioe€seneral’s
review. Instead, it chose to implement a new revieacess resulting
in a new decision (which is impugned in this secoachplaint). It did
not just confirm a previous decision. As such,daadlines stemming
from the new decision have been respected andfdherthere can be
no question of receivability.

8. Turning to the merits, the firm case law has it tthacisions
regarding post classification lie “within the distion of the
organisation and may be set aside only on limitedigds. Such is the
case, for example, if the competent bodies breaphecedural rules,
or if they acted on some wrong principle, overlableome material
fact or reached a clearly wrong conclusion [...]tHa absence of such
grounds, the Tribunal will not remit the case te tirganisation, nor
will it substitute its own post evaluation for that the competent
bodies [...]" (see Judgment 2807, under 5).

9. The first substantive argument raised by the coimald
regards the failure by the human resources spgcialiconsider the
revised post description that was submitted toHbenan Resources
Management Division in 2002. In the Tribunal's vieas the revised
post description had not been properly reviewed aswkpted by the
relevant division in accordance with the applicahles (specifically
Manual paragraph 280.333), the specialist was cbtoedisregard it
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while conducting the desk audit, referring instetm the post
description on file. Moreover, the Tribunal nothattthe case cited by
the complainant which states that the post desonigtroposed by the
complainant’s supervisor “included more complicatesks than those
required of a secretary at grade G.5, and it wasralathat the
complainant referred to this description, eventitarried no legal
weight” (see Judgment 1874, under 8) cannot baexpf the present
case as the situations are different. It is cledahe audit report that the
focus of the audit “was to establish whether or thare were any
changes to the post that had not been adequatelyngnicated to or
recorded by [the Human Resources Management Dnjisand that
“the core issue [was] the difference in the dutesl responsibilities
expected of the post before and after the [...] uettiring of AGS”.

10. The complainant asserts that the size of the budbeth he
was managing was an important element of his positihich was not
included in the post description that he has bdwllenging since
2001. However, the Tribunal finds that the spesfiatlid take the
budget into consideration but reasonably conclutiatits increase for
the year 2001 was not indicative of a change in dbmplainant’s
duties and responsibilities which would warrant leange in post
classification as, inter alia, it was linked to pesific programme,
temporary in nature, and for which the complainaas assigned an
assistant to handle the additional budgetary reqénts.

11. With regard to the human resources specialistiriito
consider the statements of the three AGS Serviceef€hthis
contention is likewise unfounded. It was reasoné&di¢he specialist to
interview and rely on the statements of the thervi€e Chief of
AGST and Director of AGS, considering that releviuts regarding
the duties, responsibilities and activities of fstahembers of
international organisations are kept on file andrdfore accessible
to Office heads regardless of when they began wgrkin the
organisation. Moreover, while two of the three etants expressed
praise for the complainant’s capacities, they db aomtain elements
which support the complainant’s claim for the reslfication of his
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post. The third statement, dated 13 September 268%;luded by

saying that“the upgrading of [the complainant] to D-1 wouldtno
be fair or equitable when considered in relatiortht® current D-1's

or AGS senior officers”. At the complainant's reqtjethe same
author further clarified his original statement & memorandum
dated 31 August 2005, saying inter alia that hefiooed that

the complainant's “duties prior to restructuringn [i2002] were

comparable to those of the service chiefs and \gerater than those
of the AGS senior officers” but also stating that Found no

substantive errors in his memorandum of 13 Septe20@S.

12. The claim against the demotion is also unfoundede T
human resources specialist examined this issueamtiuded that the
complainant had not been demoted as a result atlditional layer of
supervision. The Tribunal agrees that the spetmligpinion was
reasonably reached. A change in reporting line doésn itself result
in any kind of demotion as shown by the complailsaptevious
change in post from Senior Officer to Chief of AGBBEL996 when the
post title and reporting line changed but the polstssification
remained the same. Moreover, the Service Chief GSEA and the
Director of AGS confirmed that the restructuringihreo impact on the
complainant’s duties.

13. The human resources specialist’s opinion, as @etail the
desk audit report, is reasonable and not vitiatgdaiy procedural
defects, factual mistakes, inconsistencies, failirehave regard to
material facts or any other fatal flaw. Therefdhe Tribunal will not
annul his assessment nor will it substitute its @ssessment for that
of the specialist.

14. The complainant claims compensation for the ovetaldy
involved in this matter. There was no delay in ttlassification
review process as it was not properly initiate@aptember 2001. The
complainant’s initial request was not presentedadtordance with
Manual paragraph 280.333. It was only with his memdum of
28 August 2002 that the proper proceedings forassification of
his post started in accordance with that paragr@ph28 July 2003,
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after several meetings and discussions with theptamant, the
Organization stated that a desk audit would beiezhrout. As noted
above, the complainant filed an appeal with the &gbp Committee in
August 2003. The time that lapsed between thedfilof the first
complaint with the Tribunal on 26 March 2005 aneé telivery of
Judgment 2530 on 12 July 2006 cannot be conside®dan
unreasonable delay on the part of the Organization.

15. As for the internal appeal process, the Tribunahlis that
the Organization has a duty to maintain a fullyclional internal
appeals body. Thus, the Committee’s statementtimaalleged delays
could not be ascribed to it as they were due to tweed
for arranging election of new members to the Appeabmmittee
and the time requirements for this” does not reliéve Organization
from responsibility for the delay in the procescérding to well-
established case law, “[s]ince compliance with nma appeals
procedures is a condition precedent to access @oTtibunal, an
organisation has a positive obligation to see that such procedures
move forward with reasonable speed” (see JudgmEit,under 33).
The first appeal lasted for approximately 16 monthgen though it
hinged on the simple question of receivability. Téwtire process
to date has stretched over eight years. In theumistances, the
complainant is entitled to be compensated in theowmn of
4,000 euros for this delay.

16. As the complainant succeeds in part, he is entitbedosts,
set at 750 euros.

DECISION
For the above reasons,

1. The FAO shall pay the complainant 4,000 euros imatges for
the delay in the internal appeal process.

2. It shall also pay him 750 euros in costs.

3. The complaint is otherwise dismissed.
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In witness of this judgment, adopted on 30 Oct&@i$9, Ms Mary G.
Gaudron, President of the Tribunal, Mr GiuseppebBgallo, Judge,
and Ms Dolores M. Hansen, Judge, sign below, ad, doatherine
Comtet, Registrar.

Delivered in public in Geneva on 3 February 2010.
Mary G. Gaudron
Giuseppe Barbagallo

Dolores M. Hansen
Catherine Comtet
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